Extraordinary General Meeting
Explanatory Memorandum

 1.7 Pro forma statement of financial position
as explained in section 1.2 above, tag and carnegie have agreed in the Share purchase agreement that the estimated completion
Nta of eMc co is $1,917,396, which agreement has been reached based on asset and liability values of the eMc Business
forecasted to 30 September 2018 as provided by carnegie to tag. as a result of the Share purchase agreement requiring eMc co
to have a minimum of $4,200,000 in net tangible assets at completion, under the terms of the Share purchase agreement the
amount of $2,282,604 ($4,200,000 minus $1,917,396) is payable by carnegie to tag in cash, which is to be satisfied by carnegie
paying $1,882,604 to tag at completion and an additional $400,000 to tag three months after completion.

an unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the company following the acquisition is set out below:

Reviewed as at
31 Dec 2017
Tag Pacific

Agreed estimated
values of the

Acquisition assets
and liabilities

Capital raising
net of costs

Unaudited
Pro-Forma of

Tag Pacific and
EMC Co and net

capital raising
proceeds

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

cash and cash equivalents 5,427 3,127 3,800 12,354

trade and other receivables 9,601 832 – 10,433

Inventories 8,155 100 – 8,255

other assets 975 – – 975

other financial assets 68 – – 68

Total current assets 24,226 4,059 3,800 32,085

Non-current assets

property, plant and equipment 2,870 608 – 3,478

Goodwill and other intangibles – – – –

Total non-current assets 2,870 608 – 3,478
Total assets 27,096 4,667 3,800 35,563

Current liabilities

trade and other payables 11,983 – – 11,983

Borrowings 4,323 – – 4,323

provisions 1,409 392 – 1,801

other liabilities 477 – – 477

Total current liabilities 18,192 392 – 18,584

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 1,195 – – 1,195

provisions 63 75 – 138

other liabilities 82 – – 82

Total non-current liabilities 1,340 75 – 1,415
Total liabilities 19,532 467 – 19,999

Net assets 7,564 4,200 3,800 15,564

Equity

Issued capital 23,410 4,200 3,800 31,410

reserves 411 – – 411

accumulated losses (16,643) – – (16,643)

equity attributable to owners of the company 7,178 4,200 3,800 15,178

Non-controlling interest 386 – – 386

Total equity 7,564 4,200 3,800 15,564

the above unaudited consolidated statement of financial position is based on the financial position of the company as if completion
of the acquisition had occurred at 31 december 2017 taking into account:
(a) the agreed estimated values of the assets of the eMc Business to be acquired by eMc co under the Sale of Business agreement

and the agreed estimated values of the liabilities to be assumed by eMc co under the Sale of Business agreement, which asset
and liability values are reflected as the adjustments appearing in the second column of the above statement of financial position;

(b) the agreed cash payment payable by carnegie to tag at completion of $1,882,604 and the receivable owing by carnegie to